be measured and recognized at their fair values as of the date of the Merger, and consolidated with the assets, liabilities and results of operations of pre-Merger MyMD Florida
after the consummation of the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss includes certain acquisition accounting adjustments
described therein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive loss does not include (a) the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may
result from the Merger or any related restructuring costs; (b) certain amounts resulting from the Merger that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature.

The Supera Purchase and the Merger have been consummated as of the date of the preparation of these pro forma financial statements.

MyMD Pharmaceuticals, Inc and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

March 31, 2021
(unaudited)

   Accounting
   Acquirer   Cystron
  Legal   Pre-Merger   Biotech
  Acquirer   MyMD   Spin-off   AJE   AJE   Pro Forma
  Company   Florida   Adjustments   #  Adjustments   #   Combined

Current assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 569,366  $ 437,178  $ -   $ -   $ 1,006,544
Marketable Securities   30,480,537   -   (1,500,000)  a   (3,379,614)   1   25,600,923
Other Receivables   3,026,137   -   -   (3,026,137)   4   -
Prepaid Expenses   223,029   1,218   -   -   223,029

Total current assets   34,297,851   438,396   (1,500,000)   (6,405,751)   26,830,496

Non-Current Assets

Investment in Oravax   1,500,000   -   -   -   1,500,000
Goodwill   -   -   -   18,467,102   8   18,467,102

Total Non-Current Assets   1,500,000   -   -   18,467,102   19,967,102

Total Assets  $ 35,797,851  $ 438,396  $ 1,500,000   $ 12,061,351   $ 46,797,598

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables  $ 2,374,059  $ 2,204,805  $ (1,500,000)  a  $ 688,913   6   $ 3,767,777
Bridge Loan Payable - Related Party   -   3,000,000   -   (3,000,000)   2,4   -
Accrued Interest   -   257,411   -   (257,411)   1   -
Due to Related Party
Starwood Trust and Jonnie Williams, Sr and Supera   -   185,577   -   (185,577)   1   -
Line of Credit, Related Party, net unamortized Debt
Discount   -   2,936,626   -   (2,936,626)   1   -
Payroll Protection Program Loan   -   70,600   -   -   70,600

Total current liabilities   2,374,059   8,655,019   (1,500,000)   (5,690,701)   3,838,377

Total Liabilities  $ 2,374,059  $ 8,655,019  $ (1,500,000)   $ (5,690,701)   $ 3,838,377

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’/Members’ Deficit

Preferred Stock, no par value, 50,000,000 total
preferred shares authorized

Series C Convertible Preferred Stock, 1,990,000
shares designated, no par value and a stated value of
$4.00 per share, 0 shares issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2021   -   -   -   -   -
Series D Convertible Preferred Stock, 211,353
shares designated, no par value and a stated value of
$0.01 per share, 72,992 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2021

  144,524   -   -   -   144,524
Series E Junior Participating Preferred Stock,
100,000 shares designated, no par value and a stated
value of $0.001 per share, 0 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2021   -   -   -   -   -

Common stock, no par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized 8,326,730 issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2021   171,925,670   -   10,290  b   (68,973,425)   3,5,6,7,8   162,962,535
Common Stock $0.0001 par value, 90,000,000 shares
authorized 40,043,504 outstanding as of March 31,
2021   4,004   -   (4,004)   3   -
Additional Paid-in-Capital   -   43,411,488   -   (43,411,488)   3   -
Accumulated Deficit   (138,646,402)   (51,632,115)   (10,290)  b   130,140,969   1,2,5,6,7,8   (60,147,838)

Total Stockholders’/Members’ Deficit   33,423,792   (8,216,623)   -   17,752,052   42,959,221

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 35,797,851  $ 438,396  $ (1,500,000)   $ 12,061,351   $ 46,797,598

MyMD Pharmaceuticals Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(unaudited)

   Accounting
   Acquirer   Cystron
  Legal   Pre-Merger   Biotech
  Acquirer   MyMD   Spin-off   AJE   AJE  Pro Forma
  Company   Florida   Adjustments   #  Adjustments   #  Combined

Product Revenue  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ -
Product Cost of Sales   -   -   -   -   -
Gross Income   -   -   -   -   -

Operating Expenses:

Administrative Expenses   1,508,336   1,247,248   -   -   2,755,584
Sales and Marketing Expenses   -   -   -   -   -
Research and Development Expenses   (19,365)   1,052,001   10,290  bb   -   1,042,926

Total operating expenses   1,488,971   2,299,249   10,290   -   3,798,510

Loss from operations   (1,488,971)   (2,299,249)   (10,290)   -   (3,798,510)

Other (Income) Expense:

Loss on Disposal of Property and Equipment   -   -   -   -   -
Foreign Currency Transaction Loss   -   -   -   -   -
Gain on Investments   (12,649)   -   -   -   (12,649)
Loss on fair market value of Equity Investments   14,402   14,402
Interest and Dividend (Income)/Expense   (43,453)   660,564   -   26,137  aa   643,248

Total Other (Income)/Loss   (41,700)   660,564   -   26,137   645,01

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax   (1,447,271)   (2,959,813)   (10,290)   (26,137)   (4,443,511)

Income Tax Benefit   -   -   -   -   -

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (1,447,271)   (2,959,813)   (10,290)   (26,137)   (4,443,511)

Basic and Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations  $ (0.17)   $ (0.12)
Weighted average basic common shares outstanding   8,544,298   28,955,790   37,500,088

MyMD Pharmaceuticals Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(unaudited)

   Accounting
   Acquirer   Cystron
  Legal   Pre-Merger   Biotech
  Acquirer   MyMD   Spin-off   AJE   AJE  Pro Forma
  Company   Florida   Adjustments   #  Adjustments   #  Combined

Product Revenue  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ -
Product Cost of Sales   -   -   -   -   -
Gross Income   -   -   -   -   -

Operating Expenses:

Administrative Expenses   4,299,062   5,758,905   -   -   10,057,967
Sales and Marketing Expenses   22,963   -   -   -   22,963
Research and Development Expenses   7,963,678   2,327,332   (7,963,678)  aaa   -   2,327,332

Total operating expenses   12,285,703   8,086,237   (7,963,678)   -   12,408,262

Loss from operations   (12,285,703)   (8,0866,237)   7,963,678   -   (12,408,262)

Other (Income) Expense:

Loss on Disposal of Property and Equipment   3,042   -   -   -   3,042
Foreign Currency Transaction Loss   (93)   -   -   -   (93)
Gain on Investments   36,714   -   -   -   36,714
Gain on fair market value of Equity Investments   (54,100)   (54,100)
Interest and Dividend (Income)/Expense   (119,052)   1,402,744   -   -   1,283,692

Total Other (Income)/Loss   (133,489)   1,402,744   -   -   1,283,692

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax   (12,152,214)   (9,488,981)   7,963,678   -   (13,677,517)

Income Tax Benefit   -   -   -   -   -

Net Loss from Continuing Operations   (12,152,214)   (9,488,981)   7,963,678   -   (13,677,517)

Basic and Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations  $ (3.45)   $ (0.42)
Weighted average basic common shares outstanding   3,526,658   28,955,790   32,482,448

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma condensed combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Transaction and Basis of the Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in U.S. Dollars and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (US GAAP) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of SEC Regulation S-X, and present the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the
combined companies based upon the historical data of the Company and pre-Merger MyMD Florida, after giving effect to the Supera Purchase, the Contribution Transaction

[…]

(1) 986,486 shares of Company common stock underlying outstanding the Company’s pre-funded warrants are included in the calculation of the estimated total number of

shares to be issued upon the completion of the Merger. An additional 5,463,032 shares issuable upon exercise of the outstanding the Company’s warrants with a strike
price in excess of $3.44 were excluded per the Merger Agreement.

(2) The common stock issued to pre-Merger MyMD Florida upon closing includes 4,188,315 shares allocated to fully vested stock options of pre-Merger MyMD Florida
assumed by the Company upon closing, which will expire two years from the effective date of the Merger. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, shares have
been allocated to pre-Merger MyMD Florida’s outstanding stock options, however, there is no requirement for these options to be exercised as of the effective date of the
Merger.

The allocation of the preliminary purchase price to the estimated fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of March 31, 2021, (Adjustment 8) is as follows:

Based on Historical Balance
Sheet of the Company as of

March 31, 2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)(2)
Purchase Price Allocation –

Pro Forma

Total Consideration  $ 48,175,844  $ -  $ 48,175,844
Cash and Cash Equivalents   569,366   -   569,366
Marketable Securities   30,480,537   (1,500,000)   28,980,537
Other Receivables   3,026,137   (3,026,137)   -
Prepaid Expenses   221,811   -   221,811
Investment in Oravax   1,500,000   -   1,500,000
Trade and Other Payables   (2,374,059)   811,087   (1,562,972)
Net Tangible Assets Acquired   33,423,792   (3,715,050)   29,708,742
Excess of Purchase Price Over Net Assets Acquired to be Allocated to
Goodwill  $ 14,752,052  $ (3,715,050)  $ 18,467,102

(1) Transaction costs primarily consist of printing, stock exchange, accounting and legal fees which are estimated to range from $750,000 to $1,500,000. There can be no

assurance that these estimates will not change. Due to the expected volatility of the anticipated transaction costs, they are being treated as a contingent liability and have
been excluded from the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

(2) The adjustments reflect the effect of the Contribution and Assignment Agreement, the elimination of the MyMD Bridge Loan and an adjustment for withholding taxes on
the issuance of shares to settle the RSUs.